

Appeal Nos. 10-4127, 10-4134

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

John Nikols,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

David Chesnoff, and Goodman & Chesnoff,

Defendant-Cross Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah in Case No. 2:10-cv-00004
Judge Ted Stewart

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
(THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL)**

L. REX SEARS, ESQ.
WORKMAN NYDEGGER
1000 Eagle Gate Tower
60 East South Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 533-9800

Attorneys for John Nikols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON CROSS-APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON CROSS-APPEAL	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THERE WAS NO FINAL JUDGMENT	9
A. As a Matter of Utah Law, an Order in Post-Judgment Collection Proceedings Is Not a Final Judgment	9
B. Nikols Did Not Receive the Process Mandated by Utah Law	10
C. A “Trial Pursuant to Utah R. Civ. Pro. 64(c)(2)” Is Not a Trial	12
D. Chesnoff’s Authorities Are Inapposite	14
II. <i>TREMCO</i> IS CONTROLLING	16
A. Being a Named Party Did Not Deprive Nikols of his Right to the Full Array of Due Process	17
B. Even Those Lacking Paper Title Are Entitled to Due Process	19
C. Chesnoff Is Using Proceedings Ancillary to his Judgment against Michael to Foreclose Nikols’ Rights	20
III. THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS’ RECENT MEMORANDUM DECISION IS UNPERSUASIVE	22
A. The Memorandum Decision Is <i>Obiter Dicta</i>	22

B. This Court Applies the Law as Set Forth by the Supreme Court of Utah, not Contrary Statements by the Utah Court of Appeals 24

IV. EQUITY FAVORS NIKOLS..... 25

V. CHESNOFF’S CROSS-APPEAL IS MISDIRECTED TO A RULING THAT WAS NEVER MADE 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Acha v. Beame</i> , 570 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1978)	14, 15
<i>Baxter v. Department of Transportation</i> , 705 P.2d 1167 (Utah 1985)	25, 32
<i>Brigham Young University v. Tremco Consultants, Inc.</i> , 156 P.3d 782 (Utah 2007)	passim
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229, 65 S. Ct. 631, 89 L. Ed. 911 (1945)	15
<i>Cheves v. Williams</i> , 993 P.2d 191 (Utah 1999)	15
<i>Coppedge v. Clinton</i> , 72 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1934)	15
<i>Copper State Thrift and Loan v. Bruno</i> , 735 P.2d 387 (Utah App. 1987)	14
<i>Fares v. Urban</i> , 151 P. 57 (Utah 1915)	23
<i>Holland v. Wilson</i> , 327 P.2d 250 (Utah 1958)	20
<i>Long v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>McBride v. Jones</i> , 615 P.2d 431 (Utah 1980)	25
<i>Nikols v. Goodman & Chesnoff</i> , 206 P.3d 295 (Utah App. 2009)	2, 26, 27, 28
<i>Olson v. Salt Lake City School District</i> , 724 P.2d 960 (1986)	14, 15

<i>Orleans Parish v. NewYork Life Insurance Co.</i> , 216 U.S. 517, 30 S. Ct. 385, 54 L. Ed. 597 (1910)	24
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793, 116 S. Ct. 1761, 135 L. Ed. 2d 76 (1996)	21
<i>St. Anthony Hospital v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>State Bank of Sevier v. American Cement & Plaster Co.</i> , 10 P.2d 1065 (Utah 1932)	15

STATUTES/RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j)	2, 3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 30	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11	passim
Tenth Circuit Rule 10.3	30, 31
Tenth Circuit Rule 30.1	31
Tenth Circuit Rule 30.2	30
Utah Code § 57-6-1	22
Utah Code Annotated § 78B-5-825	passim
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 12	5, 29
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 64	7, 12, 13, 14
Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 69	13, 14
